Rajan, Chartered Accountants (Firm registration No.01554S) be and are hereby re-appointed as 
Auditors of the Company from the conclusion of this meeting until the conclusion of the next Annual 
General Meeting for the financial year 2015-16 on a remuneration of Rs.3,70,000/- (Rupees Three 
Lakhs and Seventy thousand only) excluding the out of pocket expenses that may be incurred by 
them in connection with the audit and excluding the applicable service tax.”

SPECIAL BUSINESS

4. Reappointment of Sri R. Selvarajan as Chairman and Managing Director

To consider and if thought fit to pass with or without modification the following resolution as a Special

[...]

stChairman and Managing Director of the Company, for a period of 3 (three) years with effect from 01  
October, 2015 eventhough he has attained seventy years of age on the following terms and 
conditions as approved by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board

(.i.) Basic Salary – Rs. 2,40,000/- per month (Rupees Two lakhs and forty Thousand Only)

(ii) Perquisites and Allowances – Rs. 1,60,000/- per month (Rupees One lakh and Sixty Thousand
Only) details of which are set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed thereto

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Sri R. Selvarajan will draw the remuneration as stated above as the 
minimum remuneration even in the absence of or inadequacy of profit in any financial year.”

[...]

Sarayu, for holding and continuing to hold the office or place of profit designated as Chief 
Financial Officer for a period of three years with effect from 01.10.2015 on the following terms and 
conditions as approved by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, Audit Committee and the Board

(iii) Basic Salary – Rs. 1,80,000/- per month (Rupees One lakh and Eighty Thousand Only)

(iv) Perquisites and Allowances – Rs. 1,20,000/- per month (Rupees One lakh and Twenty Thousand
Only) details of which are set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed thereto.”

6. Acceptance of Fixed deposits from Members of the Company

To consider and if thought fit to pass with or without modification the following resolution as an 
Ordinary Resolution:

[...]

limits prescribed there under.”

7. Ratification of remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors

To consider and if thought fit to pass with or without modification the following resolution as an 
Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT the remuneration of Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two lakhs Fifty thousand only) 
stpayable for audit of cost accounts of the Company for the financial year ending 31  March 2016 to 

M/s. S. Mahadevan & Co., Cost Accountants as recommended by the Audit Committee and approved 
by the Board of Directors of the Company pursuant to section 148 of the Companies Act 2013 read

[...]

Selvarajan even in the absence of or inadequacy of 
profit in any financial year as per the requirements specified under the provisions of Section 196, 197 read 
with Section II of Part II of Schedule V of Companies Act, 2013.

(a) Basic Salary :   Rs.2,40,000/- per month (Rupees Two lakh and
    forty thousand only)

(b) Perquisites and Allowances :   In addition to salary the following  perquisites/ allowances
    may be payable to the Chairman and Managing Director,
    Sri R.Selvarajan.

(.i.) Company's contribution to provident fund; (ii) Payment of Gratuity and other retirement benefits;

[...]

statutory ceiling(s), the appointee may be given any other perquisites, benefits and facilities as the 
Nomination and Remuneration committee may, from time to time decide. Provided, however, that the 
aggregate of the perquisites stated above shall not exceed Rs.1,60,000/- (Rupees one lakh and sixty 
thousand only) per month. 

(.c.) Valuation of perquisites :   Perquisites shall be valued as per the income tax rules,
    wherever applicable and at actual cost to the company in
    other cases.

(d) The Company's contribution to provident fund as per para (b)(i) above, payment of gratuity as per

[...]

Vijay Shankar for a period of three years with effect from 
01.10.2015 as shown below based on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
and Audit Committee and place for the approval of the members by way of passing Ordinary resolution.

(a) Basic Salary : Rs. 1,80,000/- per month (Rupees One lakh and 
Eighty thousand only)

(b) Perquisites and Allowances : In addition to salary the following perquisites/ allowances
may be payable to the Chief Financial Officer Sri S. Vijay Shankar

(.i.) Company's contribution to provident fund; (ii) Payment of Gratuity and other retirement benefits;

[...]

communication facilities at Company's cost, (xii) subject to any statutory ceiling(s), the appointee may be 
given any other perquisites, benefits and facilities as the remuneration committee may, from time to time 
decide. Provided, however, that the aggregate of the perquisites stated above shall not exceed 
Rs.1,20,000/- (Rupees one lakh and twenty thousand only) per month.

(.c.) Valuation of perquisites : Perquisites shall be valued as per the income tax rules wherever
   applicable and at actual cost to the company in other cases.

(d) The Company's contribution to provident fund as per para (b)(i) above, payment of  gratuity as